INDUS Holding AG ensures and coordinates the financing
and liquidity of the Group. The main focus is on financing
the long-term development of its investment portfolio. The
means employed include fixed-rate and variable-rate financ-
ing instruments, which are converted to fixed rate instru-
ments by way of interest-rate swaps.

Changes in interest rates might affect the market value of
financial instruments and their cash flows. These effects are
calculated by performing a sensitivity analysis, which involves
shifting each of the relevant interest-rate structure curves by
100 basis points in parallel. The effects are calculated for the
fixed conditions of the financial instruments in the portfolio
as of the reporting date.

Changes in market values have an impact on the presentation
of the net assets, financial and earnings position, depending
on the valuation categories of the underlying financial instru-
ments.

CONSOL IDAT ED F INANC IAL S TAT EMENT S   NO T E S 173 FU
R

TH
ER

 I
N

FO
R

M
A

TI
O

N

The following table shows interest rate sensitivity given a par-
allel shift in the rate curve by 100 basis points (BP):

MARKET PRICE RISK SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS (IN EUR ’000)

DEC. 31, 2016 DEC. 31, 2015

+ 100 BP - 100 BP + 100 BP - 100 BP

Market value of
derivatives 1,593 -1,662 2,695 -2,825

  of which equity/
hedges 1,586 -1,655 2,670 -2,799

  of which interest
expenses per
statement of income 7 -7 25 -26

Market value of loans 12,225 -12,864 11,117 -11,742

Total market value 13,818 -14,526 13,812 -14,567

Since, from a commercial point of view, interest rate risks are
almost completely hedged, changes in the interest rates of
variable-interest financial liabilities and derivative financial
instruments would offset each other. This means that future
cash flows will not be significantly affected.

Currency risk
Currency risks basically result from the operating activities
of the Group companies and financing transactions between
the foreign portfolio companies and the respective proprie-
tary companies. Risk analyses are carried out on a net basis,
while hedges are concluded by the portfolio companies on a